Introduced Version

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Rauch, Inc. on their 70th anniversary.

## Clere

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



2023

First Regular Session of the 123rd General Assembly (2023)

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Rauch, Inc. on
 their 70th anniversary.

3 Whereas, Rauch, Inc. was founded in 1953 by Leona 4 Receveur in response to the lack of educational opportunities 5 for her daughter with Down Syndrome and other children with 6 disabilities;

Whereas, Rauch, Inc. originally sustained operations with the
help of volunteers and contributions from the New Albany
police department, a local Veterans of Foreign Wars post, and
local churches;

Whereas, Rauch, Inc. started by teaching seven students, limited by a lack of transportation. When Leona Receveur met Rabbi Joseph Rauch, she convinced him to have faith in her and her vision, and grant her the \$1,000 she needed to buy a used bus. Rabbi Rauch did have faith in this dream and granted Mrs. Receveur's request, and the agency was named in his honor;

18 Whereas, Mrs. Leona Receveur's vision has grown, now
19 serving more than 1,400 individuals, including adults with
20 disabilities, annually across four locations;

Whereas, This organization has expanded beyond education
to include many programs and services, such as occupational
therapy, physical therapy, assistance obtaining and
maintaining employment, and community living opportunities;

25 Whereas, The vision of Rauch, Inc. is to cultivate an



2023

HC 1053/DI 146

1	environment where everyone can feel as though they belong,
2	are valued, and have opportunities to contribute to their
3	community; and
4	Whereas, Rauch, Inc. has served Hoosiers with disabilities for
5	70 years: Therefore,
6	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
7	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
8	the Senate concurring:
9	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly honors
10	Rauch, Inc. on their 70th anniversary.
11	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
12	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to State
13	Representative Edward Clere.

